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IMPROVEMENT IN INFRASTRUCTURE OF FISHING PORTS


2097.  SHRI K.C.VENUGOPAL:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री
 be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the action taken by the Government to improve the infrastructure of various fishing ports, so far;

(b)    whether the Government is ready to sanction funds under Sagarmala project for the
renovation works at Tottappally and Arthungal fishing harbours in Kerala;

(c)     if so, whether the Ministry has made any agreement with the Ministry of Shipping; and

(d) if so, whether the Government has received any proposal in this regard and if so, the details thereof?

 ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE:


(SMT. KRISHNA RAJ)


(a) :   The Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Department of Animal Husbandry,

Dairying and Fisheries under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) on Blue Revolution:

Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries provides financial assistance to the maritime State Governments and Union Territories (UTs) for upgradation/expansion/repair//renovation of the existing fishing harbours and fish landing centres as well as development of new fishing harbours and fish landing centres. The CSS also provides suitable convergence with the Sagarmala of Ministry of Shipping for development of fishing harbour and fish landing centres.


(b) to (d) : No, Madam. No specific proposal has been received from the Government of Kerala for financial assistance under Sagarmala Programme for renovation of Thottappally and Arthunkal Fishing Harbours.

*****

